temporal perfect foresight allocation of capital investments and
decisions, to endogenous learning.

Limitations of MARKAL
MARKAL has limited capabilities to estimate the following

economic issues:
• Effects of market imperfections
• Number of participants (buyers and sellers)
• Price speculations
• Participants’ savings (difference between the marginal cost

of domestic actions vs. the market price of the certificate or
permit)

• Traders and risk takers
Furthermore, the specific MARKAL-generated models used in

this study do not include:
• Transaction costs and
• Volume of certificates banked

WEU Markal model - White Certificates Scenarios
Residential and Commercial Sector

Final Energy Consumption (EJ)

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

BASE
Low
Medium
High

EU-Directive
Target (-6%)

Note: consumption
reduction in

absolute terms

White Certificates scenario selected indicators for different targets

Residential&Commercial Sector
Final Energy Consumption

annual
average

reduction

cumulated
reduction

annual
average

reduction

cumulated
reduction

Average
Energy
System

Cost

CO2
Emission
Reduction
(Mt CO2)

CO2
Emission
Reduction

(% of b.a.u.)

‘04-‘10 2010 ‘10-‘20 2020 2000-2020 2010÷2015 2010÷2015

T
A
R
G
E
T
S

Low -1% -7% -0.35% -10% -4% -160 -5%

Medium -1% -7% -2% -27% +4% -230 -7%

High -2% -14% -4% -56% +16% -340 -11%

Some results: saving energy may save money…

• For the EU-15+ market there is a financial potential of increasing energy
efficiency by 15% until 2020 ("zero-cost target"); in other words, the average
unit cost of the energy system, following the application of a WCS for a
reduction of 15% (-3 EJ) of the overall energy consumption of residential and
service sectors with respect to BAU, is equal to the average unit cost of the
energy system in the BAU case; in other words, the increase of the energy
efficiency is free of cost;
For less ambitious targets, and in particular for the 1% per annum for 6 years